

1112 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton, FL 34205 purchasing@mymanatee.org

Solicitation Addendum

Addendum No.: 2

Solicitation No.: 24-R083613CD

Project No.:

Solicitation Title: Operational Support Services for Piney Point Treatment

Plant and Deep Injection Well

Addendum Date: March 12, 2024

Procurement Contact: Chris Daley, CPPO, CPPB- Procurement Project Manager

RFP No. 24-R083613CD is amended as set forth herein. Responses to questions posed by prospective proposers are provided below. This addendum is hereby incorporated in and made a part of RFP No. 24-R083613CD.

Change to:

ADVERTISMENT, DATE, TIME AND PLACE DUE:

The Due Date and Time for submission of Proposals in response to this RFQ is March 19, 2024 by 3:00 PM ET. Proposals must be delivered to the following location: Manatee County Administration Building, 1112 Manatee Ave. W., Suite 803, Bradenton, FL 34205 and time stamped by a Procurement representative by the Due Date and Time. Proposals will be opened immediately following the Due Date and Time at the Manatee County Administration Building, Suite 803.

Change to:

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS, SECTION A.02, DUE DATE AND TIME, FIRST PARAGRAPH

The Due Date and Time for submission of Proposals in response to this Request for Qualifications (RFQ) is <u>March 19, 2024</u> by 3:00 PM ET. Proposals must be delivered to the following location: Manatee County Administration Building, 1112 Manatee Ave. W., Suite 803, Bradenton, FL 34205 prior to the Due Date and Time.

Change to: INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS, SECTION A.39 SOLICITATION SCHEDULE:

Scheduled Item	Scheduled Date
Question and Clarification Deadline	February 21, 2024
Proposal Due Date and Time	March 19, 2024, by 3:00 PM ET
Technical Evaluation Meeting	April 2, 2024
Technical Evaluation Meeting	April 3, 2024
Interviews/Presentations/Demonstrations (if conducted)	TBD
Final Evaluation Meeting (if required)	TBD
Projected Award	<u>May 2024</u>

Clarification to responses for Questions 3, 21, and 29 issued with Addendum 1:

Water that must be treated includes both ponded water that is stored in elevated impoundments at Piney Point as well as seepage water that will be continuously collected from the site's rim ditch system. As of 3/8/24 there is a volume of approximately 180 MG of water currently stored in the elevated impoundments. Seepage rates will vary greatly depending on climate, rainfall, shallow groundwater conditions and runoff characteristics for the completed site. Seepage rates have historically been observed to range between a low of 40 gpm to as much as 200 gpm. It is not possible to precisely project future seepage rates, however, the Service Agreement between the County and the Receiver, which has been provided (beginning with page 195 of the published RFP), projected a seepage rate of about 200,000 gpd, or about 73 MG per year for seepage in these early years. Over a 2-year period, this seepage volume would reflect another 146 MG to be treated and injected. Combining these concerns over a 2-year period, 180 MG of ponded water plus 146 MG of seepage water yields an estimated 326 MG of water to be treated and injected.

NOTE:

Items that are struck through are deleted. Items that are <u>underlined</u> have been added or changed. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the RFQ.

INSTRUCTIONS:

Receipt of this addendum must be acknowledged as instructed in the solicitation document. Failure to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum may result in the response being deemed non-responsive.

END OF ADDENDUM

AUTHORIZED FOR RELEASE